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CONSERVATION INFORMATION  
 

WHERE TO FIND IT  
 

compiled by  
 

W. Mary McEwen and Helen M. Adcock 
 

Science and Research Division, 
Department of Conservation 

P.O. Box 10-420, Wellington, New Zealand 
 
 
 
ABSTRACT  
 
A directory of sources of information useful to those involved with the conservation of 
New Zealand's natural and historic resources. It gives information on databases, 
directories, registers and inventories, either on computer or card systems, other written 
material (published and unpublished), map series, bibliographies and collections of 
various kinds.  
 
This directory was developed by the Information Services Unit, Science and Research 
Division, Department of Conservation, to assist those involved with the conservation of 
natural and historic resources in identifying and locating sources of information. The 
directory includes a wide range of information sources including databases, directories, 
registers and inventories on computer, card indexes and maps, other written material 
(both published and unpublished), map series and bibliographies. Collections of various 
types (including herbaria, animal collections, photograph collections, etc.) are indexed 
separately. The collections section is known to be very incomplete in this edition of the 
directory, particularly in its coverage of collections of animal material.  
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Primary sources for this directory were the "DIRECTORY OF GEOGRAPHIC DATA 
SYSTEMS within Central Government", compiled by the LINZ (Land Information New  
Support Group for the General and the Land Information Consultative Committee, 1986, 
and the 1987 Supplement to this publication. For copyright reasons full details of items 
in the LINZ directory may not be republished, apart from cases where we have made 
major changes to the descriptions of the items. The LINZ Support Group has, however, 
agreed for us to include names, addresses, contacts and keywords for data systems 
recorded in their directory. Records obtained from the LINZ directory are indicated by a 
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capital L (L) in Index I and Index III. Copies of the original directory and its supplement 
can be obtained from the LINZ Support Group, P.O. Box 12-271, Wellington. It should 
be noted that the LINZ directory and its supplement are already out of date due to major 
restructuring of Government Departments.  
 
Most herbarium collections listed herein were recorded in herbarium resources", by A.E. 
Wright, New Zealand Journal of Botany, 1984, Vol. 22: pp 323-335. Other sources of the 
information in this directory were mainly word of mouth.  
 
For each record in the directory the following features are usually included: 
 
Title  
Agency name  
User contact (where known and appropriate)  
Department (of the particular agency)  
Address (postal only)  
Status -this field indicates the present status of the data. (See List I). 
Keywords -used to describe the subject of the information in each information source.  

(See List II). 
Description -a brief description of the information source.  
Content -details of the information held.  
 
Note: In general, the description and content are given for those information sources 
which do not appear in the LINZ directory.  
 
The directory also includes:  
 
List I:   Keywords used to describe the information sources  
 
List II:  Fields used to describe the status of the information sources  
 
Index I:  List of titles grouped under broad subject headings  
 
Index II:  List of titles of the information sources arranged alphabetically for quick 

reference  
 
Index III:  Keywords and corresponding information sources 
 
Index IV:  Index of physical collections  
 
We acknowledge the help of many people who have contributed to this first edition. 
We are aware that it is not complete but we had to call "STOP" and publish at some 
point. In particular, we know of several other major sources of information about 
offshore and outlying islands. We propose to prepare a special directory of information 
about islands as soon as possible.  
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In the meantime, if you know of other suitable sources of information which should be 
included in future editions or wish to make corrections to this edition, please inform the 
authors either by letter or by filling in the return form at the back of this directory and 
sending it to:  
 

Information Services Unit  
Science and Research Division  
Department of Conservation  
P.O. Box 10-420 Wellington  
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LIST I: FIELDS USED TO DESCRIBE THE STATUS OF THE INFORMATION  
 
1.    2. 
Active     Book/Report 
Inactive    Card Index  

Collection  
Computer archive  
Maps  
Paper file  

 
1. Active or Inactive - this is used to show whether the data is currently or regularly 
maintained or added to. If it is, then “Active” will be recorded, if not, then "Inactive" will 
be recorded.  
 
2. The second group of descriptions are used to explain the medium or media on which 
the information is recorded. “Collections” include photographs, bibliographies, animal 
collections, herbaria, etc. “Indexes" are systems of indexed cards held in a filing system 
of some description, as opposed to a "Paper file" which is a collection of papers, letters, 
etc. which have been compiled on a particular subject.  
 
 
 
LIST II: KEYWORDS USED TO DESCRIBE THE INFORMATION SOURCES 
 
 
 
Agricultural      Freshwater 
Bibliography      Historic 
Biological      Islands 
Climate      Map/Atlas 
Coastal/Marine     Physical 
Conservation      PNA (Protected Natural Areas) 
Earth Science     Social Science 
Ecological      Terrestrial 
Fauna       Vegetation 
Flora  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



v 

 
INDEX I: LIST OF TITLES OF INFORMATION SOURCES GROUPED UNDER BROAD  

SUBJECT HEADINGS  
 

Note 1: L indicates that the record appears in the LINZ Directory 
 
Note 2: These broad subject headings are not to be confused with the keywords used in 
the main body of the directory  
 
VEGETATION/FORESTRY 
 
Page   Title  
36   FRI RECORDS ON PAST SILVICULTURAL PRACTICES IN NZ NATIVE  

FORESTS  
37 L   FSMS 15 NZ INDIGENOUS FORESTS  
37 L   FSMS 5 FOREST TYPE MAPS (ECOLOGICAL)  
38 L   FSMS 6 FOREST CLASS MAPS (ECOLOGICAL)  
45   INDIGENOUS FORESTRY. A BIBLIOGRAPHY  
47   INDIGENOUS VEGETATION PLOTS DATABASE  
49   INVENTORY OF COASTAL DUNE AND BEACH VEGETATION, NORTH  

ISLAND  
49  INVENTORY OF COASTAL DUNE AND BEACH VEGETATION, SOUTH 

ISLAND 
63 L   NATIONAL FOREST SURVEY (NFS) TYPE MAPS  
76   NEW ZEALAND REGISTER OF PERMANENT VEGETATION PLOTS 110 L 
  VEGETATION REPORTS (UNPUBLISHED)  
111 L   VEGETATIVE COVER MAP OF NEW ZEALAND 
 
PLANTS  
 
Page   Title  
3   ANNOTATED CHECKLISTS OF NEW ZEALAND PLANTS  
5   AQUATIC PLANTS DATABASE  
27  ECOLOGICAL BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE NEW ZEALAND FLORA  
33  FLAX PHENOLOGY  
46  INDIGENOUS HIGHER PLANTS OF NEW ZEALAND 
75  NEW ZEALAND NATIVE ORCHID GROUP'S MAPPING SCHEME  
82  PLANT CONSERVATION LITERATURE DATABASE  
90  REFERENCE COLLECTION OF PLANT LEAF CUTICLES  
92  REGISTER OF THREATENED AND LOCAL PLANT TAXA IN THE EASTERN  

REGION 
96  SEED GERMINATION DATABASE  
100  STRATEGIES FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF MANGROVE FORESTS IN  

NEW ZEALAND 
101 SURVEY OF THE ORCHID FLORA OF TE PAKI FARM PARK - 

HEATHLAND AND FOREST  
103 THREATENED PLANTS OF NEW ZEALAND 
104  THREATENED PLANTS RECORD SCHEME  
112  WETLAND PLANTS IN NEW ZEALAND 
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HERBARIA  
 
Page   Title 
 
9  AUCKLAND INSTITUTE AND MUSEUM HERBARIUM FOREST (AK) 
34  RESEARCH INSTITUTE HERBARIUM (NZFRI)  
42 L  HERBARIUM (CHR) BOTANY DIVISION, DSIR  
59  LINCOLN COLLEGE HERBARIUM (LINC)  
62  MASSEY UNIVERSITY HERBARIUM (MPN)  
65  NATIONAL MUSEUM HERBARIUM (WELT)  
83  PLANT DISEASES DIVISION, DSIR, HERBARIUM  
84  PLANT HEALTH AND DIAGNOSTIC STATION HERBARIUM (LEV)  
90 REFERENCE HERBARIUM OF ORONGORONGO VALLEY AND 

WELLINGTON REGION PLANTS  
102 THE H.D. GORDON HERBARIUM (WELTU)  
107  UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND HERBARIUM (AUK)  
108  UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY HERBARIUM (CANU)  
109  UNIVERSITY OF OTAGO HERBARIUM (OTA)  
110  UNIVERSITY OF WAIKATO HERBARIUM (WAI) 
 
MAMMALS  
 
Page   Title 
 
32  FERAL SHEEP AND GOATS -NZ DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS, FROM 1986 
41  HARE BIBLIOGRAPHY  
41  HEDGEHOG BIBLIOGRAPHY  
42  HEDGEHOG DISTRIBUTION  
48  INTRODUCED MAMMALS DISTRIBUTION SURVEY  
54  KIORE: WORLD DISTRIBUTION RECORDS  
61  MAMMAL AND SKULLS COLLECTION  
69 L   NEW ZEALAND BAT RECORD SCHEME  
86  RABBIT: WORLD DISTRIBUTION RECORDS  
89  RED DATA BOOK OF NEW ZEALAND 
94  ROAD KILL COUNTS -ECOLOGY DIVISION  
115  WHALE STRANDING DATABASE 
 
BIRDS  
 
Page  Title  
1  ADELIE PENGUINS -DISTRIBUTION AND NUMBERS IN ROSS SEA  
7  ATLAS OF BIRD DISTRIBUTION IN NEW ZEALAND 
10  BEACH PATROL SCHEME OF ORNITHOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF NZ 
12  BIRD SKIN COLLECTION  
26  DISTRIBUTION AND NUMBERS OF BIRDS AT SEA IN AUSTRALASIA  
38  GANNET DISTRIBUTION AND CENSUS DATA  
52  KAKA DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE 
53  KEA DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE  
55  KIWI CALL SCHEME  
63 L  NATIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF BLUE DUCK  
66  NATIONAL ROOK SURVEY: DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS  
71  NEW ZEALAND FALCON DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE  
74  NEW ZEALAND NATIONAL BANDING SCHEME  
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77   NEW ZEALAND SCAUP DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE 
99 SOUTH PACIFIC ISLANDS BIRD DISTRIBUTION AND LITERATURE 

COLLECTION 
112 L  WATERFOWL TREND COUNTS 
 
AMPHIBIANS AND REPTILES  
 
Page   Title  
 
60   LIZARD COLLECTION  
67 L   NEW ZEALAND AMPHIBIAN AND REPTILE DISTRIBUTION SCHEME  
73  NEW ZEALAND LIZARDS - AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY  
87   RARE SPECIES REGISTER - REPTILES  
 
FISH 
 
Page   Title  
 
2   ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE INDIGENOUS NEW ZEAIAND  

FRESHWATER FISH  
35   "FRESH" DATABASE  
35 L   FRESHWATER FISH DATABASE  
114   WETLANDS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE TO FISHERIES  
 
INVERTEBRATES  
 
Page   Title  
 
12 L   BIOLOGICAL COLLECTION DATA, NZOI  
17   CAMP STREAM SADDLE GRASSHOPPER ABUNDANCE, 1968-1988  
39   GARDEN SNAIL DISTRIBUTION RECORDS  
48   INSECTS OF ORONGORONGO VALLEY, REFERENCE COLLECTION  
68   NEW ZEALAND ARTHROPOD COLLECTION  
73   NEW ZEALAND LARGE TERRESTRIAL NATIVE SNAILS  

COLLECTION  
105  TRENDS IN FESTUCA GRASSLAND MOTH ABUNDANCE, 1961-63 TO  

1987-89  
106   UNDP/FAO/SPEC/DSIR INSECT DATABASE 
111   WASPS IN NEW ZEALAND viii 
 
LAND INFORMATION  
 
Page Title  
 
6 L   ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES  
8   ATLAS OF NEW ZEALAND BOUNDARIES  
11   BIBLIOGRAPHY OF OFFSHORE ISLANDS OF NEW ZEALAND 
15 L   CADASTRAL RECORD MAPS  
18   CATALOGUE OF FRI RECORDS ON PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS  
19   CATALOGUE OF FRI RECORDS ON PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS - 

VOLUME II 
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20   COASTAL AND MARINE ECOLOGICAL REGIONS AND DISTRICTS OF  
  NEW ZEALAND 
21   COASTAL AND MARINE INVENTORY DATABASE  
25  L  DEFENCE LAND RECORDS  
28   ECOLOGICAL REGIONS AND DISTRICTS OF NEW ZEALAND 
31  L  EPIC (IMAGE PROCESSING AND STORAGE SYSTEM)  
32  L  EROSION MAP OF NZ  
39  L  GENERAL TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS  
40  L  GEOLOGY MAPS AND REPORTS  
50   INVENTORY OF GEOLOGICAL GEOMORPHOLOGICAL FEATURES OF  
  NATIONAL IMPORTANCE  
51  L  INVENTORY OF NEW ZEALAND LAKES (2 PARTS)  
52   KARST INDEX, NEW ZEALAND 
61  L  MAORI LAND COURT TITLES INDEX  
64   NATIONAL INVENTORY OF WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS 1984  
66  L  NATIONAL SOILS DATABASE  
69  L  NEW ZEALAND ATLAS OF COASTAL RESOURCES  
72  L  NEW ZEALAND LAND INVENTORY (NZMS 290)  
72  L  NEW ZEALAND LAND RESOURCE INVENTORY (NZLRI)  
78 L NFS ECOSURVEY DATABASE  
79 L NZMS 261 CADASTRAL MAP SERIES  
80 L NZMS 270 SERIES  
80  ORONGORONGO VALLEY FIELD RECORD CARDS  
85 L PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS (PNA) PROGRAMME  
88 L RECREATIONAL MAPS  
91 L REGISTER OF PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS IN NEW ZEALAND 
91 L REGISTER OF SITES OF SPECIAL WILDLIFE INTEREST, NZ  
93   RIVER CATCHMENTS -A RECORD OF RIVER CATCHMENT  
  BOUNDARIES  
97  L  SINGLE FACTOR MAPS (SOILS)  
98  L  SOIL MAPS AND ASSOCIATED REPORTS  
113  L  WETLANDS OF ECOLOGICAL AND REPRESENTATIVE IMPORTANCE  
  (WERI)  
 
HYDROLOGY AND CLIMATOLOGY  
 
Page  Title  

 
22  L  COASTAL CLIMATE DATA  
25  L  CURRENT METER DATA  
40  L  GROUNDWATER SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
44  L  HYDROLOGY DATA  
44  L  INDEX OF HYDROLOGICAL RECORDING SITES  
57  L  LAKE LEVEL SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
70  L  NEW ZEALAND CLIMATOLOGICAL DATA  
86  L  RAINFALL DATA SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
93  L  RIVER FLOW DATA SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
94  L  RIVER GAUGING DATA SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
105  L  TIDE GAUGE DATA  
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BIBLIOGRAPHIES, MAILING LISTS, REPORTS, ETC.  
 
Page  
 
6  

Title  
 
ASIST -DSIR DIVISION ADDRESSES  

13  "BOOKS", SSRFC  
14  BUILDING CLASSIFICATION  
15  CAMIS - COMPUTERISED AGRICULTURAL MANAGEMENT INFORMATION  
 SYSTEM  
20  "COAST" DATABASE  
22  CONSERVATION REEARCH SKILLS -WHERE TO FIND THEM, SCIENCE  
 AND RESEARCH SERIES NO. 6  
23  CONSERVATION STATUS OF NZ WILDLIFE  
24  CURRENT INVESTIGATIONS IN CONSERVATION SCIENCE AND  
 RESEARCH  
26  L  DIRECTORY OF GEOGRAPHIC DATA SYSTEMS WITHIN CENTRAL  
 GOVERNMENT  
29  ECOLOGY DIVISION BIBLIOGRAPHY FROM 1946  
29  ECOLOGY DIVISION LIBRARY AND REPRINT COLLECTION  
31  ECOLOGY DIVISION UNPUBLISHED REPORTS FROM 1946  
56 KIWINET 
57 LIAISON -A LISTING OF THOSE INTERESTED IN SOCIAL SCIENCE  
 RESEARCH 
58 LIBRA -DSIR LIBRARY HOLDINGS  
60 MAILIST -MAILING CONTACTS OF SOCIAL SCIENCES RESEARCH  
 FUND COMMITTEE 
70 NEW ZEALAND GEOGRAPHIC NETWORK (NZBN)  
79 "NOTORNIS" INDEX FROM 1939 
95 SCITEC INDEX (ON KIWINET) – SIRIS (SCIENTIFIC AND  
 INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH INFO SYSTEM) ON DSIR NETWORK SOCNET 
97 SOCNET - NETWORK OF NZ SOCIAL SCIENTISTS, CONSULTANTS & 
 ORGANISATIONS  
98 SOCWIP -RESEARCH BEING CARRIED OUT BY THOSE LISTED IN  
 SOCNET 
99 SSRFC DIRECTORY OF SOCIAL SCIENTISTS, SECOND EDITION 
 
PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTIONS  
 
Page Title  
1   AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION  
30   ECOLOGY DIVISION PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION  
81   PHOTO COLLECTIONS -ECOLOGY DIVISION  
81   PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION, WALTER E. HOWARD  
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INDEX II: LIST OF TITLES OF INFORMATION SOURCES ARRANGED  
ALPHABETICALLY FOR QUICK REFERENCE 

 
Note: L indicates that the record appears in the LINZ directory  
 
Page   Title  
 
1  ADELIE PENGUINS -DISTRIBUTION AND NUMBERS IN ROSS SEA  
1  AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION  
2  ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE INDIGENOUS NEW ZEALAND  

FRESHWATER FISH 
3  ANNOTATED CHECKLISTS OF NEW ZEALAND PLANTS  
5  AQUATIC PLANTS DATABASE  
6 L   ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES  
6  ASIST -DSIR DIVISION ADDRESSES  
7  ATLAS OF BIRD DISTRIBUTION IN NEW ZEALAND 
8  ATLAS OF NEW ZEALAND BOUNDARIES  
9  AUCKLAND INSTITUTE AND MUSEUM HERBARIUM (AK)  
10  BEACH PATROL SCHEME OF ORNITHOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF NZ  
11  BIBLIOGRAPHY OF OFFSHORE ISLANDS OF NEW ZEALAND 
12 L   BIOLOGICAL COLLECTION DATA, NZOI  
12  BIRD SKIN COLLECTION  
13  "BOOKS", SSRFC  
14  BUILDING CLASSIFICATION  
15 L  CADASTRAL RECORD MAPS  
15    CAMIS - COMPUTERISED AGRICULTURAL MANAGEMENT  

INFORMATION SYSTEM 
17  CAMP STREAM SADDLE GRASSHOPPER ABUNDANCE, 1968-1988  
18  CATALOGUE OF FRI RECORDS ON PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS  
19  CATALOGUE OF FRI RECORDS ON PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS –  

VOLUME II 
20   "COAST" DATABASE  
20 COASTAL AND MARINE ECOLOGICAL REGIONS AND DISTRICTS OF  

NEW ZEALAND 
21  COASTAL AND MARINE INVENTORY DATABASE (CMID)  
22 L  COASTAL CLIMATE DATA  
22  CONSERVATION REEARCH SKILLS -WHERE TO FIND THEM, SCIENCE  

AND RESEARCH SERIES NO. 6  
23  CONSERVATION STATUS OF NZ WILDLIFE  
24  CURRENT INVESTIGATIONS IN CONSERVATION SCIENCE AND  

RESEARCH 
25 L  CURRENT METER DATA  
25 L  DEFENCE LAND RECORDS  
26 L  DIRECTORY OF GEOGRAPHIC DATA SYSTEMS WITHIN CENTRAL  

GOVERNMENT  
26  DISTRIBUTION AND NUMBERS OF BIRDS AT SEA IN AUSTRALASIA  
27  ECOLOGICAL BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE NEW ZEALAND FLORA  
28  ECOLOGICAL REGIONS AND DISTRICTS OF NEW ZEALAND 
29  ECOLOGY DIVISION BIBLIOGRAPHY FROM 1946  
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Page   Title 
 
29  ECOLOGY DIVISION LIBRARY AND REPRINT COLLECTION  
30  ECOLOGY DIVISION PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION  
31  ECOLOGY DIVISION UNPUBLISHED REPORTS FROM 1946  
31 L  EPIC (IMAGE PROCESSING AND STORAGE SYSTEM)  
32 L  EROSION MAP OF NZ  
32  FERAL SHEEP AND GOATS – NZ DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS, FROM  

1986 
33  FLAX PHENOLOGY  
34  FOREST RESEARCH INSTITUTE HERBARIUM (NZFRI)  
35  "FRESH" DATABASE  
35 L  FRESHWATER FISH DATABASE  
36  FRI RECORDS ON PAST SILVICULTURAL PRACTICES IN NZ NATIVE  

FORESTS  
37 L  FSMS 15 NZ INDIGENOUS FORESTS  
37 L  FSMS 5 FOREST TYPE MAPS (ECOLOGICAL)  
38 L  FSMS 6 FOREST CLASS MAPS (ECOLOGICAL)  
38  GANNET DISTRIBUTION AND CENSUS DATA  
39  GARDEN SNAIL DISTRIBUTION RECORDS  
39 L  GENERAL TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS  
40 L  GEOLOGY MAPS AND REPORTS  
40 L  GROUNDWATER SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
41  HARE BIBLIOGRAPHY  
41  HEDGEHOG BIBLIOGRAPHY  
42  HEDGEHOG DISTRIBUTION  
42 L  HERBARIUM (CHR) BOTANY DIVISION, DSIR  
44 L  HYDROLOGY DATA  
44 L  INDEX OF HYDROLOGICAL RECORDING SITES  
45  INDIGENOUS FORESTRY. A BIBLIOGRAPHY  
46  INDIGENOUS HIGHER PLANTS OF NEW ZEALAND  
47  INDIGENOUS VEGETATION PLOTS DATABASE  
48  INSECTS OF ORONGORONGO VALLEY, REFERENCE COLLECTION  
48  INTRODUCED MAMMALS DISTRIBUTION SURVEY  
49  INVENTORY OF COASTAL DUNE AND BEACH VEGETATION, NORTH  

ISLAND 
49  INVENTORY OF COASTAL DUNE AND BEACH VEGETATION, SOUTH  

ISLAND 
50 INVENTORY OF GEOLOGICAL & GEOMORPHOLOGICAL FEATURES OF 

NATIONAL IMPORTANCE  
51 L  INVENTORY OF NEW ZEALAND LAKES (2 PARTS)  
52  KAKA DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE  
52  KARST INDEX, NEW ZEALAND 
53  KEA DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE  
54  KIORE: WORLD DISTRIBUTION RECORDS  
55  KIWI CALL SCHEME  
56  KIWINET 
57 L  LAKE LEVEL SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
57  LIAISON -A LISTING OF THOSE INTERESTED IN SOCIAL SCIENCE  

RESEARCH  
58  LIBRA -DSIR LIBRARY HOLDINGS  
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Page   Title  
 
59  LINCOLN COLLEGE HERBARIUM (LINC)  
60  LIZARD COLLECTION  
60  MAILIST -MAILING CONTACTS OF SOCIAL SCIENCES RESEARCH FUND  

COMMITTEE 
61  MAMMAL SKINS AND SKULLS COLLECTION  
61 L  MAORI LAND COURT TITLES INDEX  
62  MASSEY UNIVERSITY HERBARIUM (MPN)  
63 L  NATIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF BLUE DUCK  
63 L  NATIONAL FOREST SURVEY (NFS) TYPE MAPS  
64  NATIONAL INVENTORY OF WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS 1984  
65  NATIONAL MUSEUM HERBARIUM (WELT)  
66  NATIONAL ROOK SURVEY: DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS  
66 L  NATIONAL SOILS DATABASE  
67 L  NEW ZEALAND AMPHIBIAN AND REPTILE DISTRIBUTION SCHEME  
68  NEW ZEALAND ARTHROPOD COLLECTION  
69 L  NEW ZEALAND ATLAS OF COASTAL RESOURCES  
69 L  NEW ZEALAND BAT RECORD SCHEME  
70  NEW ZEALAND BIBLIOGRAPHIC NETWORK (NZBN)  
70 L  NEW ZEALAND CLIMATOLOGICAL DATA  
71  NEW ZEALAND FALCON DISTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE  
72 L  NEW ZEALAND LAND INVENTORY (NZMS 290) 
72 L  NEW ZEALAND LAND RESOURCE INVENTORY (NZLRI)  
73  NEW ZEALAND LARGE TERRESTRIAL NATIVE SNAILS COLLECTION  
73  NEW ZEALAND LIZARDS -AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY  
74  NEW ZEALAND NATIONAL BANDING SCHEME  
75  NEW ZEALAND NATIVE ORCHID GROUP'S MAPPING SCHEME  
76  NEW ZEALAND REGISTER OF PERMANENT VEGETATION PLOTS  
77  NEW ZEALAND SCAUP DICTRIBUTION AND STATUS DATABASE  
78 L   NFS ECOSURVEY DATABASE 
79  "NOTORNIS" INDEX FROM 1939  
79 L  NZMS 261 CADASTRAL MAP SERIES  
80 L  NZMS 270 TOPOPLOT SERIES  
80  ORONGORONGO VALLEY FIELD RECORD CARDS  
81  PHOTO COLLECTIONS -ECOLOGY DIVISION  
81  PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION, WALTER E. HOWARD 
82  PLANT CONSERVATION LITERATURE DATABASE  
83  PLANT DISEASES DIVISION, DSIR, HERBARIUM (PDD) 
84  PLANT HEALTH AND DIAGNOSTIC STATION HERBARIUM (LEV)  
85 L  PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS (PNA) PROGRAMME  
86  RABBIT: WORLD DISTRIBUTION RECORDS  
86 L  RAINFALL DATA SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
87  RARE SPECIES REGISTER -REPTILES  
88 L  RECREATIONAL MAPS  
89  RED DATA BOOK OF NEW ZEALAND  
90  REFERENCE COLLECTION OF PLANT LEAF CUTICLES  
90 REFERENCE HERBARIUM OF ORONGORONGO VALLEY AND 

WELLINGTON REGION PLANTS 
91 L  REGISTER OF PROTECTED NATURAL AREAS IN NEW ZEALAND 
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Page  Title  
 
91 L  REGISTER OF SITES OF SPECIAL WILDLIFE INTEREST, NZ  
92  REGISTER OF THREATENED AND LOCAL PLANT TAXA IN THE EASTERN  

REGION  
93 RIVER CATCHMENTS (CAT) -A RECORD OF RIVER CATCHMENT 

BOUNDARIES 
93 L  RIVER FLOW DATA SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
94 L  RIVER GAUGING DATA SUBSET (OF TIDEDA)  
94  ROAD KILL COUNTS -ECOLOGY DIVISION  
95  SCITEC INDEX (ON KIWINET) – SIRIS (SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL  

RESEARCH INFO. SYSTEM) ON DSIR NETWORK 
96  SEED GERMINATION DATABASE  
97 L  SINGLE FACTOR MAPS (SOILS)  
97  SOCNET -NETWORK OF NZ SOCIAL SCIENTISTS, CONSULTANTS &  

ORGANISATIONS 
98  SOCWIP -RESEARCH BEING CARRIED OUT BY THOSE LISTED IN  

SOCNET 
98 L  SOIL MAPS AND ASSOCIATED REPORTS  
99  SOUTH PACIFIC ISLANDS BIRD DISTRIBUTION AND LITERATURE  

COLLECTION 
99  SSRFC DIRECTORY OF SOCIAL SCIENTISTS, SECOND EDITION  
100  STRATEGIES FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF MANGROVE FORESTS IN NEW  

ZEALAND 
101  SURVEY OF THE ORCHID OF TE PAKI FARM PARK - HEATHLAND AND  

FOREST 
102  THE HERBARIUM (WELTU)  
103  THREATENED PLANTS OF NEW ZEALAND 
104  THREATENED PLANTS RECORD SCHEME  
105 L  TIDE GAUGE DATA  
105 TRENDS IN FESTUCA GRASSLAND MOTH ABUNDANCE, 1961-63 TO 

1987-89 
106  UNDP/FAO/SPEC/DSIR INSECT DATABASE 
107  UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND HERBARIUM (AUK)  
108  UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY HERBARIUM (CANU) 
109  UNIVERSITY OF OTAGO HERBARIUM (OTA)  
110  UNIVERSITY OF WAIKATO HERBARIUM (WAI) 
110 L  VEGETATION REPORTS (UNPUBLISHED)  
111 L  VEGETATIVE COVER MAP OF NEW ZEALAND 
111  WASPS IN NEW ZEALAND 
112 L  WATERFOWL TREND COUNTS  
112  WETLAND PLANTS IN NEW ZEALAND 
113 L  WETLANDS OF ECOLOGICAL AND REPRESENTATIVE IMPORTANCE  

(WERI) 
114  WETLANDS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE TO FISHERIES  
115  WHALE STRANDING DATABASE  
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INDEX IV:  INDEX OF PHYSICAL COLLECTIONS (does not include 
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Note: L indicates that the record appears in the LINZ directory  
 
Page  Title  
 
1   AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION  
9   AUCKLAND INSTITUTE AND MUSEUM HERBARIUM (AK)  
12   BIRD SKIN COLLECTION  
30   ECOLOGY DIVISION PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION  
34  FOREST RESEARCH INSTITUTE HERBARIUM (NZFRI)  
42 L  HERBARIUM (CHR) BOTANY DIVISION, DSIR  
48  INSECTS OF ORONGORONGO VALLEY, REFERENCE COLLECTION  
59  LINCOLN COLLEGE HERBARIUM (LINC)  
60  LIZARD COLLECTION  
61  MAMMAL SKINS AND SKULLS COLLECTION 
62  MASSEY UNIVERSITY HERBARIUM (MPN)  
65  NATIONAL MUSEUM HERBARIUM (WELT)  
68  NEW ZEALAND ARTHROPOD COLLECTION  
73  NZ LARGE TERRESTRIAL NATIVE SNAILS COLLECTION  
81  PHOTO COLLECTIONS -ECOLOGY DIVISION  
81  PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION, WALTER E. HOWARD  
83  PLANT DISEASES DIVISION, DSIR, HERBARIUM (PDD)  
84  PLANT HEALTH AND DIAGNOSTIC STATION HERBARIUM (LEV)  
90  REFERENCE COLLECTION OF PLANT LEAF CUTICLES  
90 REFERENCE HERBARIUM OF ORONGORONGO VALLEY AND 

WELLINGTON REGION PLANTS 
102  THE H.D. GORDON HERBARIUM (WELTU)  
107  UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND HERBARIUM (AKU)  
108  UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY HERBARIUM (CANU)  
109  UNIVERSITY OF OTAGO HERBARIUM (OTA)  
110  UNIVERSITY OF WAIKATO HERBARIUM (WAI)  
111  WASPS IN NEW ZEALAND 
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